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Hauraki Gulf survey
APPENDIX 2: TABLES
Field work dates: 27 Sepetmber to 10 October, 2021

Tables for Quantitative Questions

NOTES:

Overall sample size: 1,020 The sample has been weighted to reflect the target local authority areas.

This survey covered the local authority areas of Auckland, Hamilton, Hauraki, Kaipara, Matamata-Piako, South Waikato, Tauranga, Thames-
Coromandel, Waikato, Waipa, Western Bay of Plenty and Whangarei.

Maori were deliberately over-sampled (to give better accuracy when analysing them as a subgroup) but have been weighted back to the
correct population figures for the overall results.

Cross-tabluations with other questions in the survey are shown where these are relevant.

Overall margin of error: + 3.0%

Care needs to be taken with interpretation of smaller subsample sizes. Ingeneral:
Larger subsample sizes are statistically robust.
Subsample sizes of 50-60 are relatively statistically reliable, but care should be taken in interpretation.
Subsample sizes of less than 50: The smaller the subsample size, the less statistically reliable the results become and these should be
treated as providing an indication only.
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Iwi affiliation
Relationship to the Hauraki Gulf

Activities in the Hauraki Gulf

Activities near the Hauraki Gulf
The importance of the Hauraki Gulf
What people value about the Hauraki Gulf

Knowledge of the Hauraki Gulf Marine Park and the size of it
Environmental health of the Hauraki Gulf

30% of the Gulf in marine protected areas

Restoration of 1000 square kilometres of shellfish-beds and reefs

Planting the banks of rivers and streams flowing into the Hauraki Gulf
Marine dumping

Fishing methods that impact the seafloor

Customary practices

Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas

Significant negative impacts on the health of the Hauraki Gulf
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Kahumate
Maniapoto
Maniapoto
Mighty Walkato ol

New Zealand Maori

Nga Mahangaa Tair - Taranaki

Nea puhi
Nga Puhi-Te Ranginui Kenana Tuhourangi- Te Whakarewarewa
Nga P, Ngati Kawa

Nga P, Ngati Kur Ngati Aupouri Ngati Whatua, Ngati Maniapoto.
Nga tiKahungungu/NgaTamarauwaho kalTahu

Ngaiterangi
Ngaiteranginga puhite atiawa
Ngaiterang], Ngati Ranginui, Ngat Raukawa.

Neati Manu, NeatiPogoto. Te Arawa,
Ngapuhi - NgatiKuri and Tainui

Ngapuhi, Ngati Kura, far north, MatauriBay
Ngapuhi, Ngati Whatua o Kapara

Ngapuhi, Ngati Wh

Neapuhi ngatikahu kiwhangaroa
Neapuhi, ngativai

Ngapuhi, Tainui

Ngapuhi. NgatiHau, Northland
Neapuhi Te Kaputal,Ngatl Man, NgatiHi
Ngapuhi; Te Parawhau; Ngati Hao Te Popoto; Ngati Hau

Ngapuhu. Te Kaputai. Ngati Manu. Ngati Hine. Bay ofIslands. Hokianga
Neati Apa, Ngat Whawhaskia, Ngati Mahuta

Neati Awa Te Whanau A Apanui

NgatiHako, Ngati Pae AR, Watoki, Hauraki

NgatiHaua. Ngati Paoa. Ngati Hikairo.

NgatiHel, KaitiMamoe, and Waitaha

NgatiHine

NgatiHura (Waiheke) Ngati Paoa Tamalki Haurak'.

Ngati Kahu, Nga Puni nui tonu

NgatiKahy, Te Rarawa

Ngati Kahungunu ki Wairarapa

Ngati Kahungunu Papawai Wairarapa

NgatiKorokoro, hapu o Nga Pui, Hokianga rohe

Ngati Kura, Nga Puhi, Ngat Orakel, Ngat Maniapoto to name a few

NgatiToki gareiTakiva

Ngati maniapoto
Nga Puhi e Uriorio

NgatiMary
Ngatinati
NgatiPaca
NeatiPaca
Tamatera -

Ngati Poneke.

Ngati porou East Coast
Ngati Porou ki Hauraki - Harataunga
Ngati

Ngati Porou, Te Whanau o Tuwhakariora, East cape
Ngati Porou. Ngati Kahanunu. Ngapuhe.

Neati Pukenga , Waikato

Ngatiranginui
NgatiRanginui 1w -Ngai Te A (Hapu)

NgatiRanginui i/ Ngai Te Rangi i

NgatiRaukawa

Ngati Raukawa (Waikato), Ngati Mariapoto

Neati Raukawa, Ngati Toa

Ngati Ruakawa

Ngati Ruanu, Raukawa

Neati Tamatera

NgatiToa

Ngati Toki,Ngati Horahia - Mangakahia, Te Tai Tokerau
Ngati Tuera Wainui a Rua

Ngati Tuwharetoa kiTaupo

Ngati Tuwharetoa, Ngati Maniapoto, Te Rarawa,

Ngati Uepohatu, Te whanau a Hinetapora, Ruatorea

Ngati Wai Kia Whangaruru Ngapuhi
Ngati Wai, Ngat Whatua-o-orakei
Ngatiwairere, TAINUI

Neatiawa ngatipukeko
Neatiahungunu
Ngati-kopaki, Ngapuhi
Neatiporou

Rakalpaaka, Te Neai Te Rangi,Kai Tahu

Tainui Maniapoto King Country Te Kawa
Tainui Tangata Waikato. Te Arawa Te Hapua

Tainui,ngati haua, waikato, Tamaki makaurau
Tainu Neati Maru. Hauraki. Thames/Coramandel
Tainui/ Nga puhi

Takiwa

Tauranga

Te Aitanga a Mahaki

Te Arawa

Teatiawa

Te Atawa

Te Rarawa, Ngapuhi, Te Hokokeha hapu, Ngati Whatua, Waikato
Te Rarawa, Te Aupour, Nga puni, Ngati Porou.

Te Roroa, Hokianga

Te Taulhu o Te Waka-a-Maui

Tuhoe ngaitahu nga puite arawa

Tuhoe Te whakatohea Te whanaua apanui

Tuhoe, ngai turan;

Tuhoe, Ngati Manawa; Te Arawa, Ngati ikizo

Tuhoe, Ngati Porou, Nga Puhi

Tuwharetoa

Waikato
Waikato Tainui Maniapoto
Waikato/Tainui
Welington

Whakatohea
Whakatohea
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Relationship to the Hauraki Gulf

Age group
Which of these apply to you? Al 182ayears | 253ayears | 3544vears | 4s5ayears | 5564 years | 6574 years | Tvearser
1 live near the Gulf 26% 19% 25% 20% 26% 40% 25% 32%
1 can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 19% 13% 12% 13% 15% 7% 2%
I can see the Gulf from where | live 15% 20% 13% 15% 10% 15% 16% 19%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 24% 28% 39% 40% 37% 31% 27%
I can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 13% 2% 25% 25% 21% 7% 3%
I don'tlive near the Guif but travel to it 21% 17% 16% 2% 25% 29% 23% 14%
I don'tlive near the Guif and do not travel to it 25% 27% 31% 23% 27% 9% 24% 32%
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 0% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1% 0%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui 4 Toi 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0%
N i 1,015 127 171 191 112 156 135 123
Gender

Which of these apply to you? ALL Another

Male Female I P
I live near the Gulf 26% 33% 20% 7%
I can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 16% 8% 28%
I can see the Gulf from where | live 15% 20% 1% 28%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 33% 33% 28%
| can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 19% 17% 0%
I don'tlive near the Gulf but travel to it 21% 18% 25% 0%
I don'tlive near the Guif and do not travel to it 25% 20% 29% 0%
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 3% 2% 2%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui 3 Toi 2% 2% 1% 18%
N 1,015 503 508 4]

Ethnicity
Which of these apply to you? ALL s | wan | wier [VEes] ot T i [ o
Pakehi | European
1 live near the Gulf 26% 19% 13% 20% 31% 17% 16% 27%
1 can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 10% 17% 10% 14% 4% 2% 11%
I can see the Gulf from where | live 15% 24% 17% 10% 16% 18% 13% 20%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 38% 35% 31% 32% 1% 51% 39%
I can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 2% 42% 13% 16% 34% 32% 2%
I don'tlive near the Guif but travel to it 21% 14% 14% 25% 2% 16% 2% 27%
I don'tlive near the Guif and do not travel to it 25% 18% 46% 30% 2% 3% 33% %
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 4% 7% 6% 2% 6% 7% 0%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui 4 Toi 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N i 1,015 82 40 234 655 62 27 0 |
Localauthority area

Which of these apply to you? ALL Auckland Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- |South Waikato| Thames- WesternBay of | Whangarei

council [ MMM | pirice ‘ Distrct | pisko Disrit | Disric | 124/°18% Y | Coramandel ] Waikato Disrict | Walpa DIt | preney pistric Distric
1 live near the Gulf 26% 33% 4% 36% 1% 20% 0% 11% 69% 6% 4% 7% 5%
1 can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 15% 5% 7% 1% 0% 14% 2% 19% 9% 7% 5% 7%
1 can see the Gulf from where | ive 15% 21% 4% 4% 4% 3% 0% % 1% 2% 4% 5% 0%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 36% 25% 32% 25% 33% 14% 33% 12% 35% 11% 17% 2%
I can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 18% 14% 29% 3% 25% 28% 24% 9% 17% 13% 17% 7%
I don'tlive near the Gulf but travel to it 21% 16% 2% 15% 37% 57% 2% % 37% 28% 47% 18%
I don'tlive near the Guif and do not travel to it 25% 19% 36% 8% 32% 8% 86% 45% 0% 37% 48% 36% 53%
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui 42 Toi 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2%
N 1,015 682 69 28 14 14 4 66 2 55 13 14 34

AL Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things have you done in the Gulf in the past two years?
Recreational Other water Tourism activity (for
Which of these apply to you? Customary | Commercial |Charter fishing ts (ski example seeing | Takena ferry | None of those |Something else
Motor boating | Sailing ﬁsm":ﬂ::m ®|  fshing fishing | (recreational) | ~"™™" | kite boarding, diving ana gathering | dolphins or, island ride listed | not listed here
surfing) tours)
1 live near the Gulf 26% a7% 45% 1% 26% 2% 46% 9% 50% 4% 1% 35% 39% 9% 30%
I can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 14% 28% 14% 27% 2% 15% 17% 20% 25% 17% 2% 16% 2% 1%
1 can see the Gulf from where | live 15% 31% 39% 23% 31% 34% 2% 25% 39% 31% 26% 25% 25% 4% 14%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 27% 20% 7% 2% 38% 31% 3% 21% 17% 24% 29% 31% 39% 36%
I can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 18% 8% 15% 9% 16% 2% 17% 18% 11% 13% 19% 16% 19% 12%
I don'tlive near the Gulf but travel to it 21% 25% 18% 29% 21% 16% 31% 27% 15% 2% 30% 23% 23% [0 A%
I don'tlive near the Guif and do not travel to it 25% 6% 4% 1% 17% 0% 10% 9% 7% 9% 5% 6% 12% 59% 1%
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 1% 3% 3% 9% 0% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 0% 1%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui Al Toi 2% 0% 6% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0%
N 1,021 148 104 229 62 40 61 441 102 124 138 151 411 230 62
Which of these apply to you? ALL And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulf in the past two years?
Rahui
Recreational Usedholiday |-y or Trapped {customary Wananga
fishing from Used a holiday | accommodatio cycled the Visited 3 Gulf | o rees [Predators (such practice Kaitiakitanga Customary (training/seminar/le None of those |Something else
) home  [n (ke a motel,| T island ssratsor | PR | (auardianship) take o) listed | not listed here
hotel, AirBn) stoats) | 00 ities)

1live near the Gulf 26% 44% 37% 31% 1% 2% 57% 56% 35% 8% 35% 30% 6% 34%
1 can see the Gulf from where | work 12% 23% 24% 19% 17% 19% 34% 26% 27% 31% 2% 29% 2% 20%
1 can see the Gulf from where | live 15% 26% 26% 19% 2% 27% 47% 42% 35% 35% 33% 33% 3% 14%
I can't see the Gulf from where | live 33% 25% 2% 32% 34% 29% 15% 11% 23% 18% 9% 26% 38% 2%
I can't see the Gulf from where | work 18% 10% 14% 17% 18% 13% 12% 7% 14% 23% 19% 12% 19% 4%
I don'tlive near the Guif but travel to it 21% 28% 31% 7% 20% 2% 9% 30% 10% 16% 30% 16% 36%
I don't live near the Gulf and do not travel to it 25% 4% 9% 17% 9% 9% 4% 0% 0% 7% 3% 1% 52% 9%
| whakapapa to Tikapa Moana 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 13% 8% 13% 19% 9% 1% 0%
| whakapapa to Te Moananui 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 6% 6% 12% 9% 8% 1% 0%
N (unweighted) 1,021 125 157 204 478 311 100 75 50 59 a5 67 253 31
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Activities in the Hauraki Gulf
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things AL Age group =
have you done in the Gulf in the past two years? 1824years | 2534years | 3544 years I 4554 years | 5564 years I 6574 years ‘:a; o
Swimming 40% 40% 39% 39% 41% 53% 38% 27%
Taken a ferry ride 35% 28% 29% 31% 29% 45% 40% 53%
Recreational fishing from a boat 23% 25% 18% 15% 29% 33% 26% 21%
Shellfish/kaimoana gathering 15% 10% 12% 12% 21% 24% 15% 11%
Motor boating 14% 12% 12% 8% 19% 17% 16% 14%
Tourism activity (for example seeing dolphins or, island tours) 12% 20% 19% 14% 9% 6% 7% 8%
Snorkelling/Scuba diving 12% 24% 11% 10% 12% 15% 6% 6%
Other water sports (skiing, kite boarding, surfing) 9% 17% 5% 10% 18% 10% 3% 1%
Sailing 8% 11% 7% 7% 7% 7% 13% 7%
Customary fishing 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 3% 4%
Charter fishing (recreational) 6% 6% 6% 3% 13% 7% 4% 4%
Commercial fishing 4% 11% 4% 8% 1% 0% 0% 0%
None of those listed 26% 15% 29% 27% 30% 22% 27% 29%
Something else not listed here 6% 2% 0% 9% 4% 11% 8% 9%
IN (unweighted) 1,012 127 170 190 111 156 135 123
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things Gender
. . ALL Another
have you done in the Gulfin the past two years? Male Female | et
Swimming 40% 43% 37% 55%
Taken a ferry ride 35% 37% 34% 27%
Recreational fishing from a boat 23% 30% 17% 0%
Shellfish/kaimoana gathering 15% 18% 12% 0%
Motor boating 14% 20% 7% 27%
Tourism activity (for example seeing dolphins or, island tours) 12% 15% 9% 27%
Snorkelling/Scuba diving 12% 17% 7% 27%
Other water sports (skiing, kite boarding, surfing) 9% 13% 6% 27%
Sailing 8% 11% 5% 27%
Customary fishing 7% 8% 5% 0%
Charter fishing (recreational) 6% 8% 4% 0%
Commercial fishing 4% 3% 4% 18%
None of those listed 26% 19% 33% 28%
Something else not listed here 6% 4% 7% 27%
[N (unweighted) 1,012 501 507 4|
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - f any - of these things Ethnicity
) ¢ ALL , NZ European/ | Other
have you done in the Gulf in the past two years? Asian I Indian | Maori I pakehs European I Pasifika I Other
Swimming 40% 37% 44% 41% 41% 39% 59% 56%
Taken a ferry ride 35% 27% 26% 29% 39% 49% 26% 37%
Recreational fishing from a boat 23% 13% 18% 25% 26% 16% 26% 33%
Shellfish/kaimoana gathering 15% 12% 7% 26% 15% 7% 12% 18%
Motor boating 14% 13% 7% 11% 16% 11% 8% 34%
Tourism activity (for example seeing dolphins or, island tours) 12% 23% 22% 8% 13% 18% 3% 12%
Snorkelling/Scuba diving 12% 12% 11% 17% 12% 10% 7% 13%
Other water sports (skiing, kite boarding, surfing) 9% 8% 16% 8% 11% 10% 7% 12%
Sailing 8% 5% 11% 5% 9% 11% 0% 19%
Customary fishing 7% 10% 17% 11% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Charter fishing (recreational) 6% 5% 4% 8% 8% 2% 5% 0%
Commercial fishing 4% 8% 5% 4% 3% 0% 16% 2%
None of those listed 26% 22% 27% 26% 25% 24% 25% 6%
Something else not listed here 6% 1% 0% 8% 5% 2% 2% 30%
N i 1,012 82 39 233 655 62 27 39 |
Local authority area
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things Erw—
have you done in the Gulf in the past two years? AL A“""a?" Hamilton City Hauraki | Kavma.ra Matamata- [South Waikato Tauranga City [ Coromandel W?‘k?lo Waipa District \estern ?av off Whanearei
Coundil District District | Piako District | District e District Plenty District|  District
Swimming 40% 44% 38% 25% 58% 53% 14% 24% 70% 20% 23% 21% 21%
Taken a ferry ride 35% 46% 14% 7% 21% 16% 0% 28% 19% 18% 34% 15% 7%
Recreational fishing from a boat 23% 23% 15% 31% 17% 54% 0% 22% 55% 11% 15% 34% 21%
Shellfish/kaimoana gathering 15% 13% 20% 24% 17% 27% 0% 12% 57% 9% 12% 0% 13%
Motor boating 14% 15% 8% 23% 18% 7% 0% 15% 24% 4% 4% 3% 7%
Tourism activity (for example seeing dolphins or, island tours) 12% 15% 4% 2% 11% 7% 0% 6% 20% 12% 17% 15% 10%
Snorkelling/Scuba diving 12% 11% 9% 16% 18% 19% 0% 22% 27% 7% 0% 0% 18%
Other water sports (skiing, kite boarding, surfing) 9% 11% 6% 7% 6% 3% 14% 8% 9% 9% 7% 5% 2%
Sailing 8% 9% 6% 13% 17% 0% 0% 8% 6% 7% 7% 0% 0%
Customary fishing 7% 9% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 6% 8% 0% 5% 2%
Charter fishing (recreational) 6% 6% 3% 10% 0% 14% 0% 7% 10% 11% 0% 23% 2%
Commercial fishing 4% 5% 1% 5% 0% 0% 14% 2% 9% 1% 7% 0% 2%
None of those listed 26% 20% 37% 21% 32% 29% 86% 38% 3% 37% 31% 46% 56%
Something else not listed here 6% 5% 12% 9% 26% 0% 0% 1% 14% 7% 0% 0% 3%

N i 1,012 682 68 28 14 14 4 66 22 54 13 13 34
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Activities near the Hauraki Gulf

And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulf in AL Age group —
the past two years? 1824 years | 25-3ayears | 354dyears | 4554years | 55.64years | 6574 years V;a: or
Walked or cycled the shoreline 41% 38% 34% 40% 40% 56% 43% 36%
Visited a Gulf island 27% 20% 25% 21% 29% 30% 28% 42%
Used holiday accommodation 17% 19% 15% 18% 19% 19% 21% 1%
Recreational fishing from land 13% 15% 13% 10% 20% 17% 1% 8%
Used a holiday home 13% 16% 1% 16% 14% 1% 1% 12%
Planted trees 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8%
Trapped predators (such as rats or stoats) 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Wananga (training/seminar/learning) 6% 8% 8% 10% 5% 4% 2% 0%
Kaitiakitanga (guardianship) 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 0%
Customary take 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 0% 0%
Ral@hui (customary practice prohibiting certain activities) 4% 3% 4% 7% 10% 3% 0% 0%
None of those listed 32% 26% 34% 33% 33% 28% 32% 32%
Something else 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 3% 5% 6%
| N (unweighted) 1,010 125 170 190 111 156 135 123
And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulfin AL Gender —
the past two years? Male Female gender
Walked or cycled the shoreline 41% 42% 40% 83%
Visited a Gulf island 27% 35% 19% 27%
Used holiday accommodation 17% 17% 18% 0%
Recreational fishing from land 13% 17% 10% 0%
Used a holiday home 13% 15% 12% 0%
Planted trees 7% 10% 5% 27%
Trapped predators (such as rats or stoats) 6% 9% 4% 27%
Wananga (training/seminar/learning) 6% 6% 6% 0%
Kaitiakitanga (guardianship) 5% 7% 3% 27%
Customary take 4% 5% 4% 18%
Ralhui (customary practice prohibiting certain activities) 4% 6% 3% 0%
None of those listed 32% 23% 40% 0%
Something else 3% 3% 4% 0%
[N (unweighted) 1,010 501 505 4]
And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulfin AL NZEETO':::”/ —
the past two years? Asian | Indian | Maori | pakehs Furopean | Pasifika | Other
Walked or cycled the shoreline 21% 32% 25% 34% 26% 24% 32% 57%
Visited a Gulf island 27% 21% 30% 20% 31% 20% 14% 40%
Used holiday accommodation 17% 15% 16% 17% 18% 32% 8% 1%
Recreational fishing from land 13% 13% 0% 18% 14% 9% 1% 15%
Used a holiday home 13% 1% 18% 12% 15% 1% 6% 12%
Planted trees 7% 1% 13% 6% 8% 3% 0% 4%
Trapped predators (such as rats or stoats) 6% 11% 2% 4% 7% 3% 0% 1%
Wananga (training/seminar/learning) 6% 4% 5% 11% 4% 5% 8% 9%
Kaitiakitanga (guardianship) 5% 3% 8% 7% 4% 2% 2% 8%
Customary take 4% 8% 4% 7% 4% 0% 1% 5%
Ral@hui (customary practice prohibiting certain activities) 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 0% 1% 6%
None of those listed 32% 31% 38% 35% 28% 34% 56% 22%
Something else 3% 0% 7% 3% 2% 1% 0% 18%
[N (unweighted) 1,010 82 39 232 653 61 27 39 |
Local authority area
And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulf in Thames-
the past two years? Al Avcdand | o city | 2k ‘ Kalpara Matamata- south Walkato| o ciy | coromandel | K |\waipa pistrict | eStern B2v off - Whangare
Council District District | Piako District [ District sy District Plenty District|  District
Walked or cycled the shoreline 1% 26% 32% 25% 26% 24% 0% 33% 75% 21% 2% 1% 13%
Visited a Gulf island 27% 32% 13% 19% 33% 7% 0% 15% 31% 15% 33% 15% 31%
Used holiday accommodation 17% 16% 26% 7% 41% 10% 14% 15% 20% 17% 47% 6% 21%
Recreational fishing from land 13% 14% 7% 17% 15% 33% 0% 10% 41% 5% 10% 5% 6%
Used a holiday home 13% 12% 12% 6% 4% 56% 0% 13% 35% 13% 25% 18% 2%
Planted trees 7% 9% 1% 2% 2% 3% 14% 2% 35% 3% 9% 0% 1%
Trapped predators (such as rats or stoats) 6% 7% 3% 2% 2% 0% 0% 6% 20% 8% 0% 5% 1%
Wananga (training/seminar/learning) 6% 6% 7% 1% 15% 4% 0% 6% 2% 5% 0% 0% 1%
Kaitiakitanga (guardianship) 5% 6% 0% 2% 4% 4% 0% 0% 8% 4% 7% 0% 10%
Customary take 4% 4% 5% 9% 3% 0% 14% 2% 6% 13% 0% 0% 2%
Ral@hui (customary practice prohibiting certain activities) 4% 5% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 5% 8% 5% 0% 0% 3%
None of those listed 32% 27% 39% 36% 13% 12% 86% 47% 12% 45% 37% 43% 54%
Something else 3% 2% 8% 2% 15% 16% 0% 3% 8% 2% 7% 0% 0%

| N (unweighted) 1,010 680 68 28 14 14 4 66 22 54 13 13 34
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Age group
. . 5
Personally, how important does the Hauraki Gulf feel to you? ALL 182ayears | 253avears | 354avears | 455ayears | S5-6avears | 6574years | 75 y;a: or
Very important 53% 31% 37% 47% 52% 71% 74% 69%
A little bit important 29% 48% 37% 32% 21% 21% 16% 18%
Not very important 7% 8% 16% 7% 4% 1% 3% 9%
Notimportant atall 2% 0% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2%
I really don't know 10% 13% 9% 12% 19% 4% 5% 3%
Important 81% 80% 74% 79% 73% 92% 90% 87%
| N (unweighted) 1,009 125 170 190 110 156 135 123
Gender
Personally, how important does the Hauraki Gulf feel to you? ALL | | Another
Male Female
gender
Very important 53% 57% 48% 55%
A little bit important 29% 26% 31% 28%
Not very important 7% 7% 7% 0%
Not important at all 2% 2% 3% 0%
I really don't know 10% 7% 12% 18%
Important 81% 84% 79% 83%
[N (unweighted) 1,009 500 505 4]
Ethnicity
. . 5
Personally, how important does the Hauraki Gulf feel to you? ALL rsion | o | Mori | NZ European/ | Other | pasifika | other
Pakeha European
Very important 53% 39% 39% 54% 54% 47% 22% 74%
A little bit important 29% 41% 48% 23% 29% 34% 26% 16%
Not very important 7% 10% 2% 6% 7% 6% 16% 1%
Notimportant atall 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 8%
I really don't know 10% 8% 1% 16% 7% 13% 36% 0%
Important 81% 80% 87% 77% 84% 80% 48% 91%
[N (unweighted) 1,009 82 38 232 653 61 27 39
Local authority area
Personally, how important does the Hauraki Gulf feel to you? ALL Auckland Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- |South Waikato Thames- Waikato Western Bay of| Whangarei
Hamilton City Tauranga City | Coromandel Waipa District
Council District District | Piako District [ District sy District Plenty District|  District
Very important 53% 60% 38% 47% 51% 49% 14% 36% 82% 36% 44% 15% 35%
A little bit important 29% 26% 34% 35% 35% 1% 50% 39% 9% 36% 42% 52% 27%
Not very important 7% 5% 14% 12% 0% 17% 0% 12% 0% 16% 7% 17% 3%
Notimportant atall 2% 2% 1% 0% 13% 4% 36% 1% 0% 0% 0% 13% 0%
I really don't know 10% 8% 13% 6% 0% 18% 0% 12% 9% 12% 7% 4% 35%
Important 81% 85% 73% 82% 87% 60% 64% 75% 91% 72% 86% 67% 62%
| N (unweighted) 1,009 679 68 28 14 14 4 66 22 54 13 13 34
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Hauraki Gulf Survey
What people value about the Hauraki Gulf
Age group
What do you personally value about the Hauraki Guif? ALL v | v | - | tvers | - | tyenrs | VeSO
1824 ye 2534y 3548y 55y 5564y, 6574y
Beaches 61% 44% 44% 48% 70% 78% 82% 77%
Natural environment 57% 32% 52% 4% 65% 8% 73% 64%
Water 53% 43% 46% 6% 62% 64% 68% 49%
Birds 48% 25% 38% 34% 52% 69% 71% 59%
Swimming a7% 32% 36% 42% 55% 62% 60% 50%
Fish a7% 29% 37% 34% 60% 57% 61% 57%
Islands 46% 33% 30% 32% 49% 66% 66% 59%
Marine reserves 4% 25% 33% 37% 49% 58% 52% 61%
Dolphins 2% 2% 32% 33% 53% 8% 57% 6%
History of itin general 37% 21% 28% 25% 41% 53% 54% 47%
Whales 37% 24% 30% 30% 45% 52% 49% 32%
Seafood or kaimoana 34% 23% 27% 27% 39% 45% 50% 34%
Recreational fishing 33% 16% 17% 19% 43% 45% 54% 52%
Boating 32% 2% 19% 16% 40% 40% 49% 51%
Biodiversity 31% 16% 26% 20% 4% 36% 1% 21%
Culture 29% 31% 33% 26% 30% 37% 25% 17%
Tourism 26% 21% 25% 23% 24% 32% 27% 34%
Te Mauri me te mana o taonga (the life force of the water) 21% 15% 20% 20% 27% 31% 23% 11%
Whakapapa (my connection to it) 14% 14% 9% 14% 1% 2% 18% 10%
surfing 13% 10% 19% 8% 17% 18% 1% 10%
Charter fishing 12% 8% 1% 8% 2% 1% 1% 12%
Customary fishing 1% 9% 7% 10% 12% 14% 11% 12%
Commercial fishing 5% 9% 9% 3% 7% 0% 4% 0%
None of these: 6% 2% 5% 11% 13% 4% 3% 2%
Something else (please tell us what that is) 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Mean values 7.8 5.2 6.3 6.1 9.2 10.3 10.2 8.7
N 1,008 125 170 191 109 156 135 122
Gender
What do you personally value about the Hauraki Guif? AL o SR T
Beaches 61% 57% 65% 83%
Natural environment 57% 53% 62% 83%
Water 53% 7% 59% 83%
Birds 48% 47% 49% 83%
Swimming a7% 49% 45% 55%
Fish a7% 50% 44% 83%
Islands 6% a7% 4% 83%
Marine reserves 4% 4% 43% 83%
Dolphins 2% 43% 4% 83%
History of itin general 37% 35% 39% 55%
Whales 37% 36% 37% 83%
Seafood or kaimoana 34% 34% 35% 27%
Recreational fishing 33% 37% 30% 0%
Boating 32% 39% 25% o%
Biodiversity 31% 20% 32% 83%
Culture 29% 26% 32% 27%
Tourism 26% 29% 23% 0%
Te Mauri me te mana o taonga (the life force of the water) 21% 19% 23% 55%
Whakapapa (my connection to t) 14% 13% 15% 27%
surfing 13% 16% 1% 28%
Charter fishing 12% 16% 8% 0%
Customary fishing 11% 11% 10% 18%
Commercial fishing 5% a% 6% 0%
None of these 6% 5% 7% 0%
Something else (please tell us what thatis) 1% 1% 2% 0%
Mean values 7.8 7.8 7.8 11.2
N 1,008 501 503 2|
Ethnicity.
What do you personally value about the Hauraki Guif? ALL o | o | P | Wz wropeany | oter . ‘ o
pakehs | European

Beaches 61% 1% 36% 52% 67% 7% 65% 7%
Natural environment 57% 37% 45% 51% 65% 74% 61% 63%
Water 53% 44% 54% 48% 57% 75% 53% 64%
Birds 48% 25% 40% 42% 55% 55% 47% 68%
Swimming a7% 39% 28% 44% 52% 47% 56% 62%
Fish 47% 41% 42% 46% 49% 54% 50% 60%
Islands 6% 2% 32% 35% 54% 64% 6% 60%
Marine reserves 44% 36% 35% 35% 49% 67% 40% 54%
Dolphins 2% 32% 26% 35% 49% 62% 21% 54%
History of itin general 37% 14% 25% 40% 41% 38% 41% 33%
Whales 37% 27% 34% 37% 41% 51% 19% 54%
Seafood or kaimoana 34% 25% 37% 45% 33% 27% 55% 43%

fishing 33% 13% 14% 32% 39% 18% 27% 3%
Boating 32% 15% 37% 25% 36% 24% 32% 39%
Biodiversity 31% 26% 23% 24% 34% 36% 18% 44%
Culture 29% 32% 26% 43% 28% 26% 55% 22%
Tourism 26% 32% 32% 21% 25% 34% 29% 20%
Te Mauri me te mana o taonga (the life force of the water) 21% 13% 19% 33% 21% 26% 17% 15%
Whakapapa (my connection to it) 14% 7% 2% 2% 14% 2% 8% 16%
Surfing 13% 12% 7% 17% 14% % % 12%
Charter fishing 12% 8% 17% 17% 10% 11% 26% 9%
Customary fishing. 11% 12% 11% 16% 9% 5% 11% 11%
Commercial fishing 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2%
None of these 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 3% 16%
Something else (please tell us what thatis) 1% 0% 0% o% 1% 0% % 1%
Mean values 7.8 5.7 6.3 7.6 8.5 8.8 7.6 9.2
N 1,008 82 38 232 652 61 27 39

Local authority area
What do you personally value about the Hauraki Gulf? ALL [ P | ipara | Motamota- [sounwakatol C;Z’;""::e‘ [ I (L .71 Whangarei
Counci Distrit Distict | Piako District | Distrit o Distict Plenty District | District

Beaches 61% 65% 48% 48% 63% 68% 50% 59% 66% 57% 75% 59% 33%
Natural environment 57% 60% 44% 46% 44% 49% 50% 60% 66% 60% 56% 2% 52%
Water 53% 55% 45% 50% 55% 51% 36% 52% 75% 50% 65% 46% 44%
Birds 8% 49% 4% 4% 2% 1% 100% 8% 64% 30% 9% 57% 8%
Swimming 7% 52% 2% 33% 39% 54% 2% a7% 50% 26% 40% 26% 33%
Fish 47% 47% 45% 36% 38% 35% 86% 56% 59% 32% 2% 52% 2%
Islands 46% 49% 30% 34% 75% 43% 36% 44% 44% 40% 52% 24% 37%
Marine reserves 44% 45% 46% 33% 49% 47% 14% 53% 60% 29% 49% 11% 32%
Dolphins 42% 43% 29% 47% 35% 30% 100% 44% 60% 33% 58% 33% 44%
History of itin general 37% 37% 2% 24% 25% 61% 0% 34% 8% 7% 39% 6% 34%
Whales 37% 36% 32% 38% 39% 10% 64% 53% 53% 29% 58% 0% %
Seafood or kaimoana 34% 33% 41% 29% 42% 40% 0% 35% 51% 35% 57% 37% 28%
Recreational fishing 33% 30% 29% 45% 30% 57% 2% 50% 66% 21% 43% 37% 24%
Boating 32% 31% 23% 35% 26% 26% 72% 37% 47% 31% 46% 50% 19%
Biodiversity 31% 32% 29% 30% 22% 19% 0% 32% 27% 28% 9% 15% 33%
Culture 2% 7% 38% 25% 1% 38% 0% 35% 26% 2% 13% 15% 25%
Tourism 26% 26% 28% 18% 33% 18% 0% 30% 20% 33% 40% 3% 15%
Te Mauri me te mana o taonga (the life force of the water) 21% 2% 26% 18% 20% 23% 14% 1% 21% 23% 9% 3% 29%
Whakapapa (my connection to it) 14% 15% 17% 12% 11% 16% 0% 3% 25% 18% 4% 0% 10%
Surfing 13% 14% 14% 13% 6% 0% 0% 9% 14% 17% 14% 18% 17%
Charter fishing 12% 11% 10% 9% 15% 23% 0% 13% 8% 18% 7% 0% 26%
Customary fishing 1% 10% 15% 12% 12% 0% 0% 8% 17% 17% 0% 0% 13%
Commercial ishing 5% 5% 9% o% 0% 20% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 9%
None of these: 6% 6% 8% 11% 4% 4% 0% 4% 9% 6% 0% 4% 19%
Something else (please tell us what that is) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Mean values 7.8 8.0 7.3 6.8 7.1 7.7 7.7 8.2 9.7 7.2 8.2 5.3 6.9
|N (unweighted) 1,008 678 68 27 14 14 4 66 22 54 13 13 34
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Did you know that an act of Parliament makes the Hauraki Gulf a Marine Park, and that it is 1.2 AL Age group
million hectares i size or 20 times bigger than Lake Taupd? 1824 years | 2534years | 3544 years | 4554 years | s564years | 6574years | 7° V:v:'r‘ or
I knew it was a Marine Park, including the size of it 18% 19% 21% 20% 9% 19% 22% 14%
I knew it was a Marine Park, but not the size 30% 31% 2% 18% 28% 35% 43% 44%
I was fairly sure it was a Marine Park but didn't realise the size of it 17% 13% 14% 18% 17% 19% 17% 22%
Not until this survey 36% 38% 44% 24% 46% 27% 19% 20%
N 1,007 125 170 191 108 156 135 122
Did you know that an act of Parliament makes the Hauraki Gulf a Marine Park, and that itis 1.2 AL Gender
million hectares in size or 20 times bigger than Lake Taupd? Male Female | ’;"e::h:'
I knew it was a Marine Park, including the size of it 18% 25% 11% 0%
I knew it was a Marine Park, but not the size 30% 34% 26% 27%
1 was fairly sure it was a Marine Park but didn't realise the size of it 17% 16% 18% 55%
Not until this survey 36% 25% 46% 18%
N 1,007 500 503 4|
Did you know that an act of Parliament makes the Hauraki Gulf a Marine Park, and that itis 1.2 Ethnicity
s N N ALL y NZ European/ | Other
million hectares in size or 20 times bigger than Lake Taupa? Asian Indian WMaori urope: Pasifica Other
Pakeha European

I knew it was a Marine Park, including the size of it 18% 19% 24% 2% 15% 12% 8% 27%
I knew it was a Marine Park, but not the size 30% 24% 29% 23% 35% 33% 14% 21%
1 was fairly sure it was a Marine Park but didn't realise the size of it 17% 13% 18% 13% 17% 14% 15% 31%
Not until this survey 36% 44% 29% 2% 33% 41% 63% 21%
N 1,007 82 38 232 651 61 27 39

Local authority area
Did you know that an act of Parliament makes the Hauraki Gulf a Marine Park, and thatit is 1.2 Thames.

L . N = ALL Auckland Hamilton G Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- |South Waikato T a s del Waikato W D Western Bay of| Whangarei
million hectares in size or 20 times bigger than Lake Taupa? oo | Hamittonciy | T b | ko | D | ety | coomensa |l s i [ U
istri

I knew it was a Marine Park, including the size of it 18% 20% 8% 28% 15% 8% 14% 9% 18% 15% 42% 0% 17%
I knew it was a Marine Park, but not the size 30% 30% 23% 29% 45% 19% 36% 40% 30% 30% 11% 19% 25%
1 was fairly sure it was a Marine Park but didn't realise the size of it 17% 18% 18% 14% 15% 10% 0% 19% 16% 5% 2% 48% 5%
Not until this survey 36% 31% 51% 29% 26% 63% 50% 32% 36% 51% 25% 33% 53%
N 1,007 678 68 27 14 14 4 65 2 54 13 13 34
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How would you rate the environmental health of the Hauraki Gulf at AL Age group —
the moment? 1824 years | 25-3ayears | 354dyears | 4554years | 55.64years | 6574 years | ‘:a: or
Excellent 8% 14% 1% 13% 6% 6% 2% 2%
Very good 1% 14% 18% 8% 8% 9% 12% 7%
Good 24% 32% 23% 27% 22% 20% 22% 25%
Adequate 18% 16% 18% 12% 18% 13% 21% 31%
Poor 17% 9% 11% 12% 15% 32% 24% 16%
Very poor 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 8% 5% 2%
I really don't know 18% 14% 18% 25% 27% 12% 14% 15%
Poor or worse 21% 10% 14% 15% 20% 40% 29% 20%
| N (unweighted) 1,002 125 170 191 108 156 134 118
How would you rate the environmental health of the Hauraki Guilf at AL Gender —
the moment? Male Female gender
Excellent 8% 1% 6% 0%
Very good 11% 12% 10% 0%
Good 24% 25% 24% 0%
Adequate 18% 19% 16% 45%
Poor 17% 19% 14% 55%
Very poor 4% 4% 4% 0%
I really don't know 18% 1% 26% 0%
Poor or worse 21% 23% 18% 55%
[N (unweighted) 1,002 500 498 4]
How would you rate the environmental health of the Hauraki Guilf at AL NZEE::EZ’"/ —
the moment? Asian Indian Maori | pakehs Furopean | Pasifika | Other
Excellent 8% 6% 7% 13% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Very good 1% 18% 7% 10% 10% 14% 13% 10%
Good 24% 24% 42% 23% 25% 9% 32% 18%
Adequate 18% 29% 23% 16% 18% 34% 1% 26%
Poor 17% 5% 8% 18% 20% 13% 4% 21%
Very poor 4% 0% 2% 4% 5% 0% 1% 10%
I really don't know 18% 18% 13% 18% 17% 25% 32% 10%
Poor or worse 21% 5% 9% 21% 25% 13% 5% 30%
[N (unweighted) 1,002 82 38 229 649 60 26 39
Local authority area
How would you rate the environmental health of the Hauraki Gulf at Thames-
the moment? Al Aucdand | o city | P2k ‘ Katpara Matamata- south Walkato| [, o ciy | coromandel | K |\waipa pistrct | eStern B2v off - Whangare
Coundil District District | Piako District | District o District Plenty District [ District
Excellent 8% 10% 3% 19% 0% 4% 14% 5% 9% 7% 27% 0% 7%
Very good 1% 12% 9% 14% 7% 3% 0% 1% 3% 19% 15% 0% 3%
Good 24% 24% 26% 35% 32% 40% 0% 25% 32% 16% 10% 45% 9%
Adequate 18% 16% 21% 15% 26% 38% 14% 15% 13% 15% 25% 29% 28%
Poor 17% 19% 1% 8% 13% 7% 0% 14% 22% 1% 0% 3% 16%
Very poor 4% 4% 1% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 3% 0% 0% 7%
I really don't know 18% 15% 29% 4% 22% 8% 72% 30% 9% 30% 24% 23% 30%
Poor or worse 21% 24% 12% 14% 13% 7% 0% 14% 34% 14% 0% 3% 23%
| N (unweighted) 1,002 676 67 27 14 14 4 65 22 53 12 13 34
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Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulf into marine AL Age group
protected areas? 1824 years | 25:34years | 3544 years | 4554 years | 5564 years | 6s57ayears | 1 :"e’: or
Strongly support 8% 26% 55% 47% 2% 48% 24% 49%
Support 30% 29% 25% 38% 25% 27% 38% 27%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 18% 17% 9% 20% 10% 9% 8%
Oppose 4% 3% 1% 0% 3% 6% 4% 13%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5% 2% 0%
I'm really not sure 5% 4% 2% 6% 8% 5% 3% 4%
Level of 5% 3% 2% 0% 5% 1% 6% 13%
[N (unweighted) 990 124 170 191 105 152 130 118
Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulf into marine AL Gender
protected areas? Male Female Another
gender
Strongly support 8% 48% 47% 83%
Support 30% 30% 30% 0%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 1% 15% 0%
Oppose 4% 6% 1% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 0%
I'm really not sure 5% 3% 6% 18%
Level of 5% 8% 2% 0%
N 990 494 492 4]
Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulf into marine AL Ethnicity
protected areas? Asian | Indian | Maori | Nz European/ Other Pasifika | Other
Pakeha European
Strongly support 8% 47% 31% 51% 47% 63% 67% 39%
Support 30% 37% 2% 26% 31% 22% 13% 39%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 13% 15% 11% 14% 6% 9% 13%
Oppose 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 7%
I'm really not sure 5% 2% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 2%
Level of opposition 5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7%
N i 990 82 38 228 639 60 25 38 |
Local authority area
Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulf into marine E—
tected areas? ALL Aucand || Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- [South Waikato| iy | cormmen | Waikato Western Bay of| Whangarei
protecte : Coundl amilton Cty | pictrict District | Piako District |  District auranga ity 'D"‘:"f‘:‘e District aipa DIStrict | oo nty District|  District
Strongly support 48% 49% 43% 48% 11% 31% 78% 38% 57% 53% 52% 18% 68%
Support 30% 30% 28% 44% 72% 28% 22% 34% 18% 28% 36% 42% 11%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 1% 18% 8% 17% 35% 0% 21% 7% 16% 12% 36% 17%
Oppose 4% 5% 1% 0% 0% 6% 0% 3% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
I'm really not sure 5% 5% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 10% 4% 0% 4% 3%
Level of 5% 7% 1% 0% 0% 6% 0% 5% 9% 0% 0% 0% 2%
[N (unweighted) 990 673 65 25 14 14 3 64 21 51 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things have you done in the Gulfin the past two years?
Tourism
Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulfinto Other water
:’_ p:) ted PP S P 8 30% ALL fwwea:w"a‘ Customary | Commerdial | Charter fishing sports (skiing, “WI"V for | rokena ferry | None of those [something else]
marine protected areas? Motor boating|  Sailing ishing froma | ¢ ing fishing | (recreational) | ™™ | kite boardi uba diving | ana gathering |*2MP'® S€€Ing| ride listed  [not listed here
boat dolphins or,
surfing)
island tours)
Strongly support 48% 53% 55% 38% 49% 42% 42% 48% 45% 57% 45% 59% 49% 49% 50%
Support 30% 28% 29% 34% 29% 36% 24% 34% 41% 23% 29% 29% 35% 23% 32%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 9% 8% 14% 5% 14% 18% 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 7% 18% 15%
Oppose 4% 5% 7% 7% 17% 0% 10% 4% 2% 7% 9% 3% 5% 0% 1%
Strongly oppose 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 0% 6% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1%
I'm really not sure 5% 3% 0% 1% 0% 8% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 4% 10% 2%
Level of 5% 8% 9% 12% 18% 0% 16% 6% 3% 10% 14% 5% 6% 0% 2%
|N(unweighted) 992 147 103 221 60 40 58 437 99 121 134 151 408 219 62
And which -ifany - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahui
Do you support or oppose putting 30% of the Gulfinto Used holiday Trapped | (customary
mal\'/ine erected ar:i? P 830% ALL R:“h'“”i""a‘ Used a holiday [ accommodatio W’:k:" o | visiteda G| predators such|  practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary | "2 | None of those |Something else|
P ! shing from home | (ike a motel,| ¥eled the istand antedtrees | sratsor | prohibiting | (guardianship)|  take * listed  |not listed here
land shoreline ar/learning)
hotel, AirBnB) stoats) certain
activities)
Strongly support 48% 44% 52% 51% 49% 53% 51% 52% 72% 69% 55% 59% 46% 53%
Support 30% 27% 29% 29% 33% 29% 32% 25% 15% 19% 33% 28% 24% 23%
Neither support nor oppose 13% 11% 11% 13% 10% 8% 8% 13% 9% 4% 6% 6% 17% 18%
Oppose 4% 12% 4% 3% 5% 6% 7% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% 1% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 5% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
I'mreally not sure 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 10% %
Level of 5% 17% 5% 5% 6% 9% 7% 10% 4% 6% 5% 7% 2% 0%
|N (unweighted) 992 120 152 196 469 306 99 74 50 59 44 65 247 30
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Restoration of 1000 square metres of shellfish-beds and reefs
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Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square kilometres of AL Age group
shellfish-beds and reefs? 1824 years | 2534years | 3544years | 45:54years | 5564 years | 6574 years | » yearsor
Strongly support 54% 54% 52% 8% 55% 63% 50% 55%
Support 30% 24% 31% 37% 23% 23% 39% 33%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 13% 12% 7% 11% 7% 7% 9%
Oppose 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 0% 1%
Strongly oppose 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 5% 2% 6% 7% 2% 3% 2%
Level of 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 0% 1%
[N (unweighted) 989 124 170 191 105 152 130 117
Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square kilometres of AL Gender
shellfish-beds and reefs? N
gender
Strongly support 54% 54% 53% 83%
Support 30% 29% 31% 0%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 9% 9% 18%
Oppose 2% 4% 1% 0%
Strongly oppose 0% 0% 1% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 3% 5% 0%
Level of 3% 5% 1% 0%
N 989 493 492 4|
Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square kilometres of Ethnicity
5 ALL | | N | NZ European/ Other | |
shellfish-beds and reefs? Asian Indian Maori . pasifika Other
Pakeha European
Strongly support 54% 47% 35% 54% 58% 60% 64% 33%
Support 30% 29% 29% 28% 30% 23% 23% 40%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 17% 13% 9% 8% 9% 8% 17%
Oppose 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 1% 0% 7%
Strongly oppose 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 1% 7% 7% 2% 7% 5% 2%
Level of opposition 3% 7% 16% 2% 3% 1% 0% 7%
N i 989 82 38 228 638 60 25 38 |
Local authority area
Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square kilometres of e —
helfish-beds and reefs? ALL Auckland || Hauraki Kaipara Matomata-  [south Waikato| av | « S LT Western Bay of| Whangarei
shellf ! Coundil familton Gty | pigtrict District | Piako District | District auranga ity °g’;‘?:‘e District alpa DIStrict | o\ nty District|  District
istri
Strongly support 54% 53% 54% 61% 44% 34% 78% 40% 70% 60% 66% 39% 66%
Support 30% 29% 28% 39% 52% 66% 22% 41% 17% 23% 34% 42% 17%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 10% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14% 3% 10% 0% 15% 15%
Oppose 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 4% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 2% 0% 4% 1%
Level of 3% 4% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
|N (unweighted) 989 672 65 25 14 14 3 64 21 51 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which -if any - of these things have you donein the Gulfin the past two years?
Tourism
Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square Other water
il M et ppf hellfi ':‘pb ds and reefs? q ALL ’ Recreational | i omary | Commercial | charter fishing sports (skiing, activity for | 1 ona ferry [ None of those [something else
tlometres of shellfish-beds and reefs? Motor boating | - sailing ﬁ;h‘":c;':m 2| fishing fising | (recreational) | *“'™™"& | kite boarding, | uba diving | ana gathering e’:‘:'l'::‘enie:r‘"g ride listed [ not listed here
ins or,
surfng) island tours)
Strongly support 54% 58% 60% 52% 43% 40% 54% 58% 63% 65% 63% 66% 56% 53% 61%
Support 30% 27% 32% 35% 36% 40% 32% 33% 29% 24% 30% 26% 35% 23% 27%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 11% 10% 5% 2% 6% 2% 7% 5% 12% 12%
Oppose 2% 5% 1% 3% 13% 2% 1% 2% 6% 5% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Strongly oppose 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 7% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 11% 0%
Level of 3% 6% 1% 4% 13% 2% 4% 2% 7% 6% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1%
|N(unweighted) 991 146 103 220 60 40 58 437 99 121 134 151 408 219 62
And which -ifany - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahui
Do you support or oppose restoration of 1000 square 8 Used holiday Trapped | (customary
ki\o\:netre:,;fshel\ﬁsl:fbedsand recfs? q ALL ':::“‘;f“‘ Used a holiday | accommodatio Wa:k:d:' visitedaGuif | predators (such|  practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary | WEMa€2 fone ofthose [something elsel
! a ""gd om home  [n (like a motel, “;" “ N island lantedtrees | ratsor | prohibiting | (guardianship) | take . listed |not listed here
an hotel, AirBng) [ *"°"" stoats) certain arflearning)
activities)
Strongly support 54% 57% 62% 65% 62% 60% 56% 49% 75% 63% 58% 62% 47% 53%
Support 30% 29% 32% 24% 33% 30% 35% 31% 17% 26% 26% 35% 26% 34%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 10% 4% 8% 4% 6% 3% 12% 2% 0% 8% 2% 13% 6%
Oppose 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 4% 6% 7% 6% 10% 6% 0% 3% 7%
Strongly oppose 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 11% 0%
Level of 3% 4% 1% 2% 0% 4% 6% 8% 6% 10% 8% 0% 4% 7%
|N(unweighted| 991 119 152 196 469 306 99 74 50 59 44 65 247 30
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Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of rivers AL Age group
and streams flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? 1824 years | 2534 years | 3544 years I 4558 years | 5564 years | 6574 years | ” :ae': or
Strongly support 51% 49% 50% 45% 53% 58% 53% 49%
Support 34% 32% 36% 40% 25% 25% 37% 38%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 13% 10% 9% 13% 11% 9% 6%
Oppose 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 2% 7%
Level of 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0%
|N (unweighted) 988 123 170 191 105 152 130 117
Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of rivers AL Gender
and streams flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? N
gender
Strongly support 51% 54% 48% 83%
Support 34% 32% 35% 0%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 10% 10% 0%
Oppose 1% 1% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 2% 6% 18%
Level of 1% 2% 0% 0%
N 988 493 491 4|
Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of rivers Ethnicity
" OPF > ALL , NZ European/ | Other
and streams flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? Asian Indian Maori o pasifika Other
Pakeha European
Strongly support 51% 52% 34% 53% 55% 56% 57% 35%
Support 34% 37% 40% 29% 33% 28% 30% 32%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 9% 20% 9% 8% 9% 7% 31%
Oppose 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 0% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 2%
Level of 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
N 988 82 38 227 637 60 25 38 |
Local authority area
Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of rivers E—
dst flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? ALL Auckland Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- [South Waikato Waikato Western Bay off  Whangarei
and streams flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? Council | AMIONCItY | ptrict District | Piako District | District | 1 2"2n€a Gty C“:;‘?':e' District | VAP District [ oy ey District|  District
istri
Strongly support 51% 52% 47% 50% 27% 37% 22% 43% 61% 51% 49% 28% 66%
Support 34% 32% 36% 47% 60% 63% 78% 40% 26% 24% 47% 49% 18%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 11% 7% 3% 13% 0% 0% 13% 3% 17% 5% 4% 8%
Oppose 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%
I'm really not sure 4% 4% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 10% 9% 0% 19% 1%
Level of 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%
|N (unweighted) 988 672 65 25 14 14 3 64 21 50 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which -if any - of these things have you donein the Gulfin the past two years?
T
Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of Recreational Other water m‘uvu‘:m;o,
- dst flowing into the Hauraki Gulf? ALL Customary | Commercial | Charter fishing sports (skiing, v Taken a ferry | None of those [something else|
riversand streamsflowing into the Rauraki Guits Motor boating [ Sailing | fishing froma | ¢ i fishing | (recreational) | ™" | ite boarding, | uba diving | ana gathering |2 MPI€ Se¢N8 ride listed  [not listed here
boat surfing) dolphins or,
island tours)
strongly support 51% 58% 53% 51% 53% 51% 54% 55% 58% 59% 60% 60% 54% 48% 50%
Support 34% 32% 37% 38% 36% 30% 36% 34% 33% 36% 36% 32% 38% 26% 37%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 5% 2% 6% 5% 14% 12%
Oppose 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% %
I'm really not sure 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 8% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 11% 1%
Level of 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0%
|N(unweighted) 990 146 102 220 60 40 57 437 98 121 134 151 408 219 62
And which -if any - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahui
Do you support or oppose the proposal to plant the banks of Used holiday Trapped | (customary
rive\:s and :Zeamsflg\l:/in intopthepHaurakipGuIP ALL ';“;’“‘;:’"“ Used a holiday | accommodatio Wa:k:d:' visiteda Guif | predators (such|  practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary Wananga | e of those [something else]
g ‘ i ""g om home  [n (like a motel, “;" “ N island lantedtrees | ratsor | prohibiting | (guardianship)|  take ) listed ot listed here
fand hotel, Airgng) | """ stoats) certain arflearning)
activities)
Strongly support 51% 61% 63% 64% 58% 59% 58% 67% 85% 67% 58% 51% 44% 50%
Support 34% 33% 26% 28% 36% 33% 34% 24% 10% 22% 28% 43% 28% 44%
Neither support nor oppose 10% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 13% 6% 15% 6%
Oppose 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 11% 0%
Level of opposition 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0% 2% 0%
|N(unweighted| 990 119 152 196 468 306 99 74 50 59 43 65 247 30
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Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the Hauraki AL Age group
Gulf? 1824 years | 2534years | 3544years | 4554years | 5564 years | 65-74 years | ” 1‘2’: or
Strongly support 50% 54% 53% 8% 53% 54% 29% 2%
Support 23% 24% 22% 30% 17% 20% 22% 26%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 12% 16% 10% 21% 12% 21% 14%
Oppose 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 4% 8%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
I'm really not sure 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 2% 9%
Level of 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 11%
[N (unweighted) 987 123 170 191 105 152 129 117
Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the Hauraki Gender
ALL Another
Gulf? Male Female |
gender
Strongly support 50% 51% 50% 83%
Support 23% 23% 23% 0%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 16% 14% 0%
Oppose 4% 5% 3% 18%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 2% 0%
I'm really not sure 5% 3% 7% 0%
Level of 6% 8% 5% 18%
N 987 492 491 4
Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the Hauraki AL Ethnicity
Gulf? Asian | Indian | Maori | Nz European/ Other | Pasifika | Other
Pakeha European
Strongly support 50% 47 41% 55% 51% 56% 63% 32%
Support 23% 29% 38% 19% 22% 25% 4% 29%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 19% 7% 11% 18% 7% 12% 27%
Oppose 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 11% 9%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
I'm really not sure 5% 0% 11% 6% 4% 7% 9% 2%
Level of opposition 6% 5% 3% 9% 6% 5% 13% 11%
N i 987 82 38 227 636 60 25 38 |
Local authority area
Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the Hauraki e —
culf? ALL Auckland on @ Hauraki Kaipara Matomata-  [south Waikato| av | « S LT Western Bay of| Whangarei
e counail [ PEMIONEY | pigerice District | Piako District | District | 1°"2"82 Y °;°;‘?:‘e District 2192 OISt | prenty District|  District
istri
Strongly support 50% 52% 62% 54% 41% 34% 78% 36% 54% 55% 42% 11% 48%
Support 23% 23% 13% 17% 45% 43% 22% 43% 7% 16% 48% 13% 19%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 15% 10% 24% 4% 20% 0% 13% 19% 18% 10% 21% 17%
Oppose 4% 4% 1% 5% 11% 3% 0% 1% 4% 5% 0% 15% 2%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 5% 0% 0% 12%
I'm really not sure 5% 5% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 17% 2% 0% 40% 3%
Level of 6% 6% 5% 5% 11% 3% 0% 3% 4% 10% 0% 15% 13%
|N (unweighted) 987 672 65 25 14 14 3 63 21 50 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which -if any - of these things have you donein the Gulfin the past two years?
Tourism
Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the Other water i
H ¥ K Gpﬁ‘P PP 8 ping ALL ’ Recreational | i omary | Commercial | charter fishing sports (skiing, activity for | 1 ona ferry [ None of those [something else
auraki Gult? Motor boating [ Sailing | fishing froma | ¢ i fishing | (recreational) | ™" | ite boarding, | uba diving | ana gathering |2 MPI€ €8 ride listed  [not listed here
boat surfing) dolphins or,
island tours)
Strongly support 50% 58% 53% 51% 54% 46% 49% 54% 63% 66% 60% 55% 51% 50% 51%
Support 23% 23% 32% 20% 25% 28% 21% 22% 20% 16% 14% 16% 25% 20% 23%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 13% 9% 17% 18% 9% 25% 13% 12% 11% 14% 16% 13% 13% 18%
Oppose 4% 4% 1% 6% 1% 9% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1%
Strongly oppose 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 6%
I'm really not sure 5% 2% 4% 4% % 7% 0% 4% 0% 2% 3% 5% 4% 12% 1%
Level of 7% 5% 2% 8% 2% 11% 6% 7% 5% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7%
|N(unweighted) 989 145 101 219 60 40 57 436 98 120 134 151 408 219 62
And which -ifany - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahui
Do you support or oppose ending marine dumping near the i Used holiday Trapped | (customary
you supp! PP 8 ping ALL Recreational |, . 2 holiday [ accommodatio | V3*€4 " | Visited a Guif predators (such|  practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary | WEMa€2 fone ofthose [something elsel
Hauraki Gulf? fishing from cyded the Planted trees
e home  [n (ke a motel, | % island asratsor | prohibiting | (guardianship) [ take e earing) listed [not listed here
hotel, AirBnB) stoats) certain
activities)
Strongly support 50% 64% 61% 53% 55% 51% 55% 53% 73% 71% 58% 65% 46% 48%
Support 23% 17% 23% 25% 21% 25% 22% 23% 13% 14% 18% 23% 23% 32%
Neither support nor oppose 15% 15% 13% 12% 14% 11% 14% 22% 14% 5% 14% 4% 15% 7%
Oppose 4% 2% 1% 7% 4% 4% 4% 2% 0% 2% 8% 1% 3% 0%
Strongly oppose 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 7% 0% 7% 2% 10%
I'm really not sure 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 11% 2%
Level of 7% 3% 3% 8% 6% 9% 6% 3% 1% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10%
|N (unweighted) 989 119 152 196 468 305 99 74 50 59 43 65 247 30
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Do you support banning fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as dredging and Age group
trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for some commercial fishing ALL
? over
Strongly support 59% 51% 55% 47% 67% 68% 65% 64%
Support 25% 23% 27% 28% 21% 23% 30% 22%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 17% 9% 13% 6% 5% 4% 12%
Oppose 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 1% 5% 2% 8% 6% 3% 1% 0%
Level of opposition 3% 3% 6% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1%
[N (unweighted) 988 122 170 191 106 152 130 117
Do you support banning fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as dredging and Gender
trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for some commercial fishing. ALL ol cemal Another
operators? e emale gender
Strongly support 59% 59% 58% 83%
Support 25% 28% 22% 18%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 8% 1% 0%
Oppose 2% 3% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 2% 7% 0%
Level of opposition 3% 4% 2% 0%
[N (unweighted) 988 494 490 4|
TG you support banning Fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as dredging and Ethnicity
trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for some commercial fishing ALL P I . I ot | Nz Eurapean | Other I P I e
Pakeha European
Strongly support 59% 50% 35% 57% 64% 61% 57% 54%
Support 25% 33% 16% 27% 23% 23% 24% 31%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 1% 38% 6% 8% 12% 7% 13%
Oppose 2% 6% 8% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 1% 2% 8% 2% 3% 12% 2%
Level of opposition 3% 6% 9% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0%
[N (unweighted) 988 82 38 227 636 60 25 39
Do you support banning fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as dredging and Local authority area
trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for some commercial fishing ALL Auckland Hauraki Kaipara Matamata- [South Waikato Thames- Waikato [Western Bay of| Whangarei
operators? Council | 1IN | g District | Piako District | District | 1217282 CY | Coromandel | oy |Waipa DISHrIC | o pitrice | district
i District
Strongly support 59% 59% 53% 63% 52% 34% 100% 52% 69% 54% 69% 64% 76%
Support 25% 26% 18% 37% 41% 62% 0% 26% 2% 20% 31% 13% 16%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 7% 14% 0% 7% 0% 0% 20% 20% 18% 0% 15% 7%
Oppose 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I'm really not sure 4% 4% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 7% 0% 8% 1%
Level of opposition 3% 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[N (unweighted) [ o8 671 65 26 14 14 3 64 21 50 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - if any - of these things have you done in the Gulfin the past two years?
Do you support banning fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as Other water Tourism
dredging and trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for ALL Reaeational | ¢ gomary | Commercial [ charter fishing sports sking, 2ty (00 | 7oy ona ferry | None of those [Something else
some commercial fishing operators? Moterboang - Sailne nmfa::m fishing fhing | (recreational) | *"'™"" k-!e::lﬁa"rd)mg, uba diving | ana gathering | © L ride fisted | not listed here
® island tours)
Strongly support 59% 69% 70% 64% 42% 46% 70% 63% 72% 72% 66% 67% 63% 52% 66%
Support 25% 25% 22% 25% 46% 38% 25% 23% 17% 19% 23% 13% 26% 25% 16%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 4% 6% 8% 4% 9% 1% 9% 5% 6% 6% 14% 6% 11% 13%
Oppose 2% 3% 0% 1% 8% 0% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 5%
I'm really not sure 4% 0% 2% 1% 0% 8% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 11% 0%
Level of opposition 3% 3% 0% 3% 8% 0% 5% 2% % 3% 5% 6% 2% 1% 5%
|N (unweighted) | 990 147 101 220 60 39 57 437 98 121 134 151 408 219 62
"And which - ifany - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahui
Do you support banning fishing methods that impact on the seafloor (such as Used holiday Trapped (customary
dredging and trawling) from the entire Gulf, even if this could increase costs for ALL ":‘h' “"'“"a‘ Used a holiday | accommodatio Wa:“:“:’ vistedaGuf practice customary | WANA"€2 1 oo of those [something else|
! shing from oydled the anted trees
some commercial fishing operators? ) home r;‘(c\:: ZT:::; B island a;?:;r prz:rn!h:::wg (guardianship) | take ey | listed [notised here
activities)
Strongly support 59% 68% 69% 71% 65% 67% 66% 59% 84% 73% 70% 61% 49% 61%
Support 25% 25% 26% 21% 24% 23% 25% 29% 7% 11% 22% 27% 25% 23%
Neither support nor oppose 9% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1% 7% 14% 7%
Oppose 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 11% 6% 7% 7% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 5% 1% 9%
I'm really not sure 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 11% 0%
Level of opposition 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 2% 1% 6% 13% % 5% 1% 9%
|N (unweighted) 990 118 152 196 468 307 99 74 50 59 43 65 247 30
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Customary practices
Doyou support the use of ustomary practices such as rahui, mataitai and talalpure reserves tohelp restore the | Age group
Hauraki Gulf, even if these could impact on recreational or commercial ishing? 1824 years I 2538 years | 354ayears | 4554 years | 5564 years | 6574 years I 75:1"‘ or
trongly support 1% 46% 47% 5% 40% 21% 35% 2%
Support 27% 26% 23% 32% 19% 21% 32% 40%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 18% 19% 11% 23% 21% 15% 17%
Oppose 6% 3% % 2% 6% 6% 9% 14%
Strongly oppose % 1% 2% 0% 6% 8% 7% 6%
I'm really not sure 6% 7% 6% 11% 7% 3% 2% 1%
Level of opposition 9% 4% 6% 2% 11% 15% 16% 20%
[n [ 979 123 170 190 105 150 125 116
Do you support the use of customary practices such as rahui, mataitai and taialpure reserves to help restore the AL Gender
Hauraki Gulf, even ifthese could impact on recreational or commercal ishing? Vate | Female | e
trongly support 1% 38% 43% 55%
Support 27% 30% 24% 2%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 16% 19% 0%
Oppose 6% 6% 5% 18%
strongly oppose % 6% 2% 0%
I'm really not sure 6% 3% 8% 0%
Level of opposition 9% 12% 7% 18%
[n 979 491 484 2|
Do you support the use of customary practices such as rahui, mataitai and taialpure reserves to help restore the AL Ethnicity
Hauraki Gulf, even if these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? Asian | Indian | Maori | N :L‘::‘:“’ E‘g;::n Pasifika | Other
Strongly support 1% 35% 29% 53% 38% 46% 54% 18%
Support 27% 45% 41% 24% 29% 19% 10% 16%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 14% 13% 1% 19% 20% 14% 39%
Oppose 6% 2% 8% 2% 6% 1% 6% 19%
Strongly oppose 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 7% 2% 7%
I'm really not sure 6% 3% 8% 7% 4% 7% 14% 2%
Level of opposition 9% 3% 9% 5% 1% 8% 8% 26%
I 979 81 38 226 628 60 25 39
Local authority area
Do you support the use of customary practices such as rahui, mataitai and taialipure reserves to help restore the peven
; .o ALL nockiang || vk | g | matamata-fsouh waikato| | Gty | commesey | Waikato [ [WesternBay of - whangarel
Hauraki Gulf, even if these could impact on recreational o commercial fishing? oy [ Hamitoncy | el | koo | o |20 | coromael |l s o [ SRS
trongly support 1% 40% 54% 35% 32% 37% 4% 26% 35% 50% 36% 13% 58%
Support 27% 29% 18% 33% 9% 40% 56% 37% 29% 20% 11% 14% 14%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 17% 11% 18% 55% 24% 0% 23% 7% 18% 33% 5% 19%
Oppose 6% 5% % 0% % 0% 0% 8% % 10% 7% 46% 0%
trongly oppose % % 1% 7% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2% % % 17% 9%
I'm really not sure 6% 6% 11% 7% 0% 0% 0% 1% 20% 1% 7% 5% 0%
Level of opposition 9% 9% 5% 7% 4% 0% 0% 13% 9% 10% 13% 63% 9%
[n [ 979 | 667 65 25 14 14 3 63 21 29 13 11 33|
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - i any - of these things have you donein the Gulfin the past two years?
Tourism
Do you support the use of customary practices such as rahui, mataitai and taialipure reserves to help restore the Recreationa! Other water sctiviy for
Hauraki Gulf, even ifth dimpact tional alfishing? ALL ; - Recreat customary | Commercal | charter ishing| sports (sking, Taken a fery | None ofthose [Something else
faurakiGull, even if these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? Mator beating =iling . ";i ("’“ fishing fishing | (recreational) [ >"'"™™" | kite boarding, | uba diving | ana gathering e ride listed [not listed here|
- olphins or,
surfing) island tours)
Strongly support 1% 39% 33% 37% 8% 49% 2% 45% 45% 47% 46% 54% 2% 39% 1%
Support 27% 28% 3% 30% 33% 33% 25% 27% 33% 31% 35% 24% 30% 19% 25%
Neither support nor oppose 17% 22% 14% 16% 10% 8% 13% 14% 12% 15% 6% 12% 15% 20% 19%
Oppose 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 3% 14% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 1%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 0% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 0%
I'm really not sure 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 7% 1% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1% 4% 12% 5%
Level of opposition 9% 10% 8% 14% 8% 3% 19% 10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 10% 9% 11%
[N (unweighted) 981 145 101 220 59 40 56 435 96 120 134 149 407 214 61
And which - if any - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahul
Do you support the use of customary practices such as rahui, mataitai and taiaZpure reserves to help restore the fon: Used holiday . eustomary nang
ALL Recreational | 10 5 poiday [ accommodatio | W™ | vigited a Guir predators (such|  practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary | """ _f none of those [something else
Hauraki Gulf, even if these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? fishing from cycled the Planted trees
et ke a motel, | 1900 e island sor | pronbting | uarsanship | take | ted v st here
hotel, AirBnE) stoats) certain ®
activities)
Strongly support 1% 46% 3% 50% 45% 40% 2% 53% 80% 60% 57% 68% 34% 40%
Support 27% 24% 34% 24% 28% 31% 26% 27% 15% 29% 34% 23% 25% 34%
Neither support nor oppose 17% 15% 10% 1% 13% 17% 5% 1% 5% 0% 6% 8% 23% 13%
Oppose 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5% 13%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 3% 8% 4% 5% 0% 2% 0% 6% 0% 0% 3% 0%
I'mreally not sure 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Level of opposition 9% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 6% 9% 0% 8% 1% 0% 7% 13%
[N (unweighted) [ 981 [ 119 150 195 464 304 99 73 50 59 43 65 244 29
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Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, even if AL Age group
these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? 1824 years | 2534 years | 35.44 years | 45Sayears | Ss6ayears | 6574 years I Tevearser
Strongly support 31% 33% 36% 36% 29% 30% 24% 18%
Support 29% 25% 27% 37% 24% 23% 30% 41%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 27% 19% 14% 17% 17% 21% 15%
Oppose 8% 3% 5% 2% 15% 1% 12% 15%
Strongly oppose 6% 3% 5% 1% 6% 15% 8% 6%
I'm really not sure 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 4% 4% 7%
Level of opposition 14% 6% 10% 2% 21% 26% 21% 20%
|N (unweighted) 987 123 170 191 106 151 130 116
Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, even if AL Gender
these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? Male | Female | rcter
Strongly support 31% 31% 30% 55%
Support 29% 30% 29% 28%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 17% 19% 0%
Oppose 8% 1% 6% 0%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 2% 0%
I'm really not sure 8% 5% 11% 18%
Level of opposition 14% 18% 10% 0%
[v 987 494 489 4
Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, even if Ethnicity
y P, ALL - NZ European/ Other.
these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? Asian Indian Maori urope: pasifika Other
Pakeha European
Strongly support 31% 23% 28% 39% 27% 28% 2% 18%
Support 29% 30% 27% 30% 32% 20% 23% 5%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 28% 25% 14% 18% 34% 16% 25%
Oppose 8% 4% 10% 4% 10% 0% 11% 19%
Strongly oppose 6% 6% 1% 3% 6% 7% 2% 29%
I'm really not sure 8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 4%
Level of opposition 14% 1% 1% 7% 17% 7% 13% 8%
|N i 987 82 38 227 636 59 25 39
Local authority area
Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, even if T
e d . sonal | fshing? ALL Auckland | Hauraki Kaipara | Matamata- [South Waikato| ol « o | waikato | Western Bay of|  Whangarei
'ese couldimpact on recreational or commercial fishing ¢ counail [ HRMIONAY ] by District | Piako District | District | 1°7"8% I e District 2102 DIStAICt | preney District | District
istrict
Strongly support 31% 30% 43% 35% 7% 25% 44% 11% 31% 39% 30% 11% 47%
Support 29% 30% 22% 31% 2% 37% 56% 48% 28% 22% 28% 12% 14%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 19% 16% 15% 10% 20% 0% 21% 10% 23% 24% 4% 21%
Oppose 8% 7% 4% 19% 41% 18% 0% 8% 10% 7% 0% 39% 2%
Strongly oppose 6% 6% 5% 0% 2% 0% 0% 5% 2% 2% 12% 29% 9%
I'm really not sure 8% 7% 11% 0% 17% 0% 0% 7% 20% 7% 7% 4% 7%
Level of opposition 14% 14% 9% 19% 44% 18% 0% 13% 12% 8% 12% 68% 11%
[~ i 987 671 65 25 14 14 3 64 21 50 13 12 34
Looking again at this map of the Hauraki Gulf, which - ifany - of these things have you doneiin the Gulfin the past two years?
. . Tourism
Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, Recreational Other water activity (for
if these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? ALL Motor boat Sail fshing Customary | Commercial | Charter fishing( sports (skiing, ) Taken a ferry | None of those [Something else
event P 8! or boating | - Satling e | fshing fishing | (recreational) [ >*'™™" | ite boarding, | uba diving [ ana gathering E’::::;‘:r‘"g ride listed [ not lsted here
surig) island tours)
Strongly support 31% 27% 30% 26% 24% 34% 29% 34% 37% 27% 27% 41% 30% 30% 36%
Support 29% 28% 36% 26% 39% 39% 28% 30% 27% 33% 36% 25% 36% 24% 28%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 18% 13% 17% 12% 17% 19% 17% 20% 22% 13% 21% 15% 19% 18%
Oppose 8% 14% 15% 15% 13% 0% 19% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 9% 6% 14%
Strongly oppose 6% 8% 4% 7% 10% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3%
I'mreally not sure 8% 5% 2% 8% 2% 8% 0% 6% 0% 2% 6% 0% 4% 16% 1%
Level of opposition 14% 22% 18% 23% 23% 2% 24% 14% 17% 16% 18% 13% 15% 12% 17%
|N(unweightedi 989 147 102 220 60 40 57 437 98 121 134 151 408 217 62
And which -if any - of these things have you done near the Gulfin the past two years?
Rahut
Do you support Ahu Moana (locally managed) areas in the Hauraki Gulf, Used holiday " Trapped customary
Yousupp : ( v & . h ALL Recreational | yc.y 5 holiday | accommodatio | V4" | isited a Guif predators (such| ~ practice | Kaitiakitanga | Customary Wananga | yone of those [Something else
even if these could impact on recreational or commercial fishing? fishing from cyded the Planted trees
home  |n (like a motel, island asratsor | proibiting | (guardianship) | take listed [ not listed here
land shoreline ar/learning)
hotel, AirnB) stoats) certain
activities)
Strongly support 31% 26% 36% 35% 30% 28% 42% 48% 56% 57% 42% 43% 28% 37%
Support 29% 29% 32% 33% 34% 33% 32% 21% 33% 26% 33% 34% 25% 20%
Neither support nor oppose 18% 17% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 7% 3% 3% 5% 15% 24% 25%
Oppose 8% 16% 9% 7% 10% 11% 10% 17% 0% 6% 12% 8% 6% 11%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 2% 6% 5% 8% 2% 6% 8% 6% 7% 0% 5% 8%
I'm really not sure 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0% 12% 0%
Level of opposition 14% 23% 11% 13% 15% 19% 12% 23% 8% 11% 18% 8% 11% 19%
|N (unweighted) 989 119 152 196 468 307 99 74 50 59 43 65 246 29
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Which of the following do you think have a significant negative impact on the AL Age group —
health of the Hauraki Gulf? 18-24 years | 25-34years | 3544 years | 45-54years | 55-64years | 6574 years ver
Plastics 73% 54% 69% 62% 80% 80% 87% 90%
Sewage 72% 48% 64% 62% 75% 88% 93% 88%
Chemicals 70% 49% 70% 58% 76% 78% 90% 77%
Commercial fishing 63% 1% 54% 52% 73% 76% 79% 75%
Heavy metals, such as from roading 61% 38% 51% 54% 65% 75% 78% 75%
Sediment run-off from urban areas 59% 31% 43% 1% 67% 78% 80% 89%
Sediment run-off from rural areas 52% 34% 39% 4% 58% 65% 68% 69%
Farm run-off 50% 34% 45% 2% 58% 62% 56% 64%
Coastal development 48% 32% 38% 40% 56% 59% 57% 64%
Climate change 47% 47% 60% 45% 51% 2% 40% 32%
Charter fishing 21% 2% 28% 21% 19% 19% 19% 17%
Customary fishing 18% 20% 19% 15% 18% 19% 19% 15%
Recreational fishing 14% 19% 19% 12% 16% 10% 13% 7%
Other 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 9% 3% 1%
Mean mentions 6.5 4.7 6.0 5.5 7.1 7.6 7.8 7.6
[N (unweighted) 978 121 168 188 106 151 130 114
Which of the following do you think have a significant negative impact on the AL Gender —
health of the Hauraki Gulf? Male Female | ender
Plastics 73% 67% 79% 100%
Sewage 72% 70% 75% 100%
Chemicals 70% 66% 74% 100%
Commercial fishing 63% 63% 63% 100%
Heavy metals, such as from roading 61% 57% 65% 100%
Sediment run-off from urban areas 59% 59% 58% 100%
Sediment run-off from rural areas 52% 51% 51% 100%
Farm run-off 50% 49% 51% 100%
Coastal development 48% 48% 48% 100%
Climate change 47% 4% 52% 67%
Charter fishing 21% 17% 25% 100%
Customary fishing 18% 17% 19% 33%
Recreational fishing 14% 15% 12% 67%
Other 3% 2% 4% 0%
Mean mentions 6.5 6.2 6.8 117
[N (unweighted) 978 493 482 3 ]
Which of the following do you think have a significant negative impact on the AL NZEE';::E‘:;/"/ —
health of the Hauraki Gulf? Asian | indian | Maori | g/ [ ot T i | other
Plastics 73% 57% 59% 74% 77% 83% 89% 65%
Sewage 72% 49% 57% 71% 77% 92% 82% 75%
Chemicals 70% 67% 66% 70% 3% 77% 89% 65%
Commercial fishing 63% 54% 46% 58% 67% 76% 60% 63%
Heavy metals, such as from roading 61% 32% 45% 56% 67% 78% 74% 65%
Sediment run-off from urban areas 59% 29% 29% 57% 65% 63% 65% 63%
Sediment run-off from rural areas 52% 35% 26% 53% 57% 55% 59% 42%
Farm run-off 50% 28% 29% 56% 53% 59% 68% 36%
Coastal development 48% 27% 29% 51% 51% 57% 68% 49%
Climate change 47% 52% 34% 54% 46% 60% 73% 33%
Charter fishing 21% 19% 25% 22% 20% 36% 24% 10%
Customary fishing 18% 24% 21% 13% 17% 27% 26% 38%
Recreational fishing 14% 21% 14% 15% 12% 23% 11% 16%
Other 3% 0% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 18%
Mean mentions 6.5 4.9 4.8 6.5 6.8 7.9 7.9 6.4
N 978 82 38 225 631 58 24 39
Local authority area
Which of the following do you think have a significant negative impact on the Thames-
health of the Hauraki Gulf? ALL Auckland | L aty Hauraki ‘ Kaipara Matamata- |South Waikato! Tauranga Gty | Coromandel Waikato Waipa Districe | "VeSte 82V of| Whangarei
Coundil District District Piako District District District District Plenty District District
Plastics 73% 73% 72% 55% 65% 93% 78% 65% 80% 82% 75% 61% 78%
Sewage 72% 71% 67% 54% 89% 89% 78% 70% 84% 79% 75% 90% 73%
Chemicals 70% 71% 66% 53% 80% 88% 78% 71% 67% 66% 68% 57% 74%
Commercial fishing 63% 61% 53% 3% 73% 75% 100% 2% 74% 58% 75% 77% 81%
Heavy metals, such as from roading 61% 61% 58% 55% 72% 78% 100% 49% 63% 66% 64% 43% 66%
Sediment run-off from urban areas 59% 59% 57% 4% 58% 71% 78% 59% 68% 45% 68% 61% 67%
Sediment run-off from rural areas 52% 52% 53% 40% 35% 68% 78% 46% 66% 37% 68% 54% 68%
Farm run-off 50% 49% 66% 27% 57% 33% 78% 41% 6% 57% 55% 52% 67%
Coastal development 48% 47% 45% 22% 71% 54% 78% 43% 69% 35% 52% 37% 78%
Climate change 47% 49% 57% 30% 38% 59% 22% 27% 31% 58% 51% 13% 49%
Charter fishing 21% 20% 38% 14% 3% 11% 56% 21% 21% 24% 19% 6% 14%
Customary fishing 18% 18% 18% 11% 35% 27% 56% 18% 26% 17% 0% 9% 17%
Recreational fishing 14% 14% 20% 15% 21% 8% 22% 8% 3% 16% 0% 9% 21%
Other 3% 3% 2% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4% 7%
Mean mentions 6.5 6.5 6.7 4.7 7.0 7.5 9.0 5.9 7.0 6.4 6.7 5.7 7.6
N 978 667 65 25 14 14 3 62 21 48 13 12 33




